

No. 13-132

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID LEON RILEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the California Court of Appeal, Fourth District

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS  
COMMITTEE

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8291

BRONSON D. JAMES\*  
BRONSON JAMES LLC  
Box 205  
14925 S.W. Barrows Rd.,  
Ste 109  
Beaverton, OR 97007  
(503) 515-6216  
bj@bronsonjames.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 30, 2013

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	2
I.    The Modern Smartphone Is A Historically Unique Device With Profound Societal Implications. ....	2
A. Distributed Computing And Cloud Data Give Mobile Computing Infinite Capacity .....	6
B. Smartphone Usage Is Now Societally Ubiquitous .....	7
II.   This Case Presents The Best Vehicle For This Court’s Analysis. ....	11
III.  The Smartphone In This Case, Unlike The Phone In <i>Wurie</i> , May Possess First Amendment Overtones Affecting The Fourth Amendment Analysis.....	12
IV.  Lower Court Divisions Make This The Right Time For This Court To Consider The Issue.....	14
V.   The Nature And Societal Use Of Mobile Data Compels The Result That The Fourth Amendment Prohibits The Warrantless Search Of The Data Of A Cell Phone Incident To Arrest.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17
<i>Bertot v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Albany Cnty., Wyo.</i> , 613 F.2d 245 (10th Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Gunnarson</i> , 337 F. Supp. 634 (D.Minn. 1972) .....	14
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	16
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	16
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973) .....	13, 14
<i>Robinson v. Fetterman</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....	13
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>State v. Nordlund</i> , 53 P.3d 520 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002). .....	13
<i>States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950).....	18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

*United States v. Wurie*, No. 11-1792, 2013 WL  
2129119 (1st Cir. May 17, 2013), *petition for*  
*cert. filed* Aug. 15, 2013 (No. 13-212) ..... 11, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Aaron Smith, *Smartphone Ownership – 2013*  
*Update*, Pew Research Ctr.’s Internet & Am.  
Life Project (June 5, 2013) ..... 8

Amanda Lenhart, *Cellphones and American*  
*Adults* (2010) ..... 10

David A. Couillard, Note, *Defogging the Cloud:*  
*Applying Fourth Amendment Principles to*  
*Evolving Privacy Expectations in Cloud*  
*Computing*, 93 Minn. L. Rev. 2205 (2009) ..... 7

Gary Krakow, *Smartphones, Meet the Terabyte,*  
*The Street* (Feb. 17, 2009) ..... 5

Harris Interactive, *Mobile Mindset Survey*  
(2012) ..... 11

Int’l Telecomm. Union, *Measuring the*  
*Information Society* (2010) ..... 8

M. Wesley Clark, *Searching Cell Phones*  
*Incident to Arrest*, FBI L. Enforcement Bull.,  
Feb. 2009 ..... 15

Mary Kimani, *A Bank in Every African Pocket,*  
United Nations African Renewal (Jan. 2008) ..... 10

SETEC Investigations, *How Many Pages per*  
*Gigabyte and Megabyte?* (2006) ..... 3
